NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/6
Indicator N1500G
UNIVERSAL INDICATOR - OPERATING MANUAL – V2.3x B
1. PRESENTATION
N1500G is a universal process indicator which accepts a large
variety of input signals and sensors. A five-digit LED display shows
measured value and all programming parameters.
Instrument configuration is achieved from the keyboard, without any

4-20 mA c.4c.4c.4c.4 - 20202020 User defined linearization
0 a 5 V c.0c.0c.0c.0 - 5555 User defined linearization
Table 1 - Input type codes
All input types are factory calibrated and no additional calibration is
required. Thermocouples are calibrated to NBS standards. RTD’s are
calibrated to DIN 43760 (α=0.00385).
Indicator N1500G
NOVUS AUTOMATION 2/6
4. ALARMS
The indicator features 2 alarm outputs in the basic version. Each
alarm has a corresponding LED indicator in the front panel to show
alarm status.
TYPE PROMPT ACTION
Disabled offoffoffoff    Alarm is inactive
Sensor Break
(input Error)
ierrierrierrierr    Alarm will go ON if sensor breaks, input
signal is out of range or Pt100 is shorted.
 Low Alarm LoLoLoLo
Alarm SP
PV
High Alarm KiKiKiKi
Alarm SP
PV
Diferential Low Dif.loDif.loDif.loDif.lo
 PV
AL SP + Deviation AL SP
Diferential High Dif.kiDif.kiDif.kiDif.ki    PV
AL SP + DeviationAL SP
Diferential DifDifDifDif
PV
AL SP + Deviation
Positive Deviation
AL SPAL SP - Deviation
PV
AL SP - Deviation
Negative Deviation
AL SP AL SP + Deviat.
Table 2 - Alarm functions
4.1. ALARM FUNCTIONS
The alarms can set to operate in six different functions: Sensor
break, Low Alarm, High Alarm, Differential Low, Differential High or
Differential (Band). These functions are shown in Table 2 and
described as follows.
4.1.1. Sensor break
The alarm will go ON whenever the sensor breaks or is badly
connected.
4.1.2. Low alarm
The alarm relay will go ON whenever the measured value is below
the alarm set point.
4.1.3. High alarm
The alarm relay will be ON whenever the measured value is above
the alarm set point.
4.1.4. Differential (Band)
For differential alarm 2 parameters must be set: Differential Alarm
Reference value (ALrEFALrEFALrEFALrEF) or alarm setpoint and Alarm Deviation
(Band).
For a positive deviation the alarm will switch on whenever the
measured value is out of the band defined as:
 (ALrEFALrEFALrEFALrEF - Deviation) and (ALrEFALrEFALrEFALrEF + Deviation)
For a negative deviation the alarm will be switched on whenever the
measured value is within the band defined above.
4.1.5. Differential Low
The alarm relay will be ON whenever the measured value is below
the band defined as:
 (ALrEFALrEFALrEFALrEF - Deviation)
4.1.6. Differential High
Alarm relay will be ON when the measured value is above the band
defined as:
(ALrEFALrEFALrEFALrEF + Deviation)
4.2. ALARM TIMER
The alarms can be programmed to have timer functions where the
user can set a delayed alarm action, just one pulse in an alarm